interest rate risk of the balance sheet. Both measures include the total assets and
liabilities, except for trading portfolios.

Items sensitive to interest rates are presented as follows:

• At contract maturity in the case of fixed rate products.
• Next repricing date in the case of variable rate products.
• Duration as determined by the internal models in the case of products with no

contract maturity (for example, checking accounts, credit cards, lines of credit
among others).

Non-remunerable assets and non-cost liabilities are recorded as sensitive to interest rate:

• Cash on hand
• Other assets and liabilities
• Overdue portfolio
• Provisions
• Capital and reserves

The change in the equity value is determined assuming a parallel fall or rise of 100 bp
(basis point) in the interest rate structure. The calculation is made separately for
domestic currency (UF+Ch$) and foreign currency (US$ and remaining currencies).
The total risk will be the sum of the impact considering the most adverse scenario for
the group of currencies with which the Bank operates.

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

as of December 31, 2016 and 2015

Page 121 of 139

Note 39 Risk management, continued

5) Market risk, continued

The effect on the present value by currency of a parallel movement of 100 points, is as
follows:

As of December 31, 2016

 NPV NPV + 1% NPV - 1%

Ch$ 51,281 8,861 (9,424)
UF 702,590 (64,693) 76,718
US$ (303,747) 326 (391)
FC 7,376 234 (246)

Use 55,272

As of December 31, 2015

 NPV NPV + 1% NPV - 1%

Ch$ 67,529 1,486 (1,520)
UF 150,023 (67,042) 79,261
US$ (15,114) 1,049 (1,128)
FC 1,283 91 (92)

Use 64,416

The effect on the financial margin by currency of a parallel movement of 100 points is as
follows:

As of December 31, 2016
  Net present value  Financial margin
 Ch$ UF US$ FC Ch$ UF US$ FC
 MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

1 day 1,079,187 (23,660) (422,079) 9,413 (10,341) 227 4,045 (90)
1 month (60,266) 196,882 53,588 2,843 578 (1,888) (515) (27)

2 months (344,600) 122,799 2,490 7,018 3,015 (1,074) (22) (61)
3 months (197,618) 111,188 (90,063) (29) 1,564 (880) 713 -
4 months (239,177) 65,352 (33,417) (24) 1,694 (463) 237 -
5 months 150,443 (52,346) 105,955 (24) (940) 327 (662) -
6 months (170,981) 32,203 33,283 (5,166) 926 (174) (180) 28
7 months (15,299) 54,679 10,086 (24) 70 (251) (46) -
8 months (192,527) (80,969) 42,982 (24) 722 304 (161) -
9 months 118,141 9,168 (19,295) (24) (345) (27) 56 -

10 months (79,757) (2,065) (24,079) (24) 166 4 (50) -
11 months 6,075 (257,393) 5,868 (24) (8) 322 (7) -
12 months 79,209 (175,142) 14,262 (24) (33) 73 (6) -

   (2,932) (3,500) 3,402 (150)
Exposure to inflation   5,094

Use 8,973

SCOTIABANK CHILE AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

as of December 31, 2016 and 2015

Page 122 of 139

Note 39 Risk management, continued

5) Market risk, continued
As of December 31, 2015
  Net present value  Financial margin
 Ch$ UF US$ FC Ch$ UF US$ FC
 MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$ MCh$

1 day 257,900 (23,964) 35,607 1,220 2,579 (240) 356 12
1 month 237,914 (76,160) (198,894) 54,459 2,181 (698) (1,823) 499

2 months (203,423) 76,468 52,906 (113) (1,695) 637 441 (1)
3 months (197,861) 73,362 85,043 (54,110) (1,484) 550 638 (406)
4 months 98,677 (148,433) 16,339 (69) 658 (990) 109 -
5 months (152,360) (4,000) 26,230 (69) (889) (23) 153 -
6 months (91,766) (76,666) 31,218 321 (459) (383) 156 2
7 months 27,900 (19,124) (2,651) (69) 116 (80) (11) -
8 months (160,721) (80,678) 12 (69) (536) (269) - -
9 months (29,550) (7,791) (1,263) (69) (74) (19) (3) -

10 months 140,831 (61,872) (36,659) (69) 235 (103) (61) -
11 months (21,229) 36,381 (1,825) (69) (18) 30 (2) -
12 months 77,288 (19,454) (3,088) (69) - - - -

   614 (1,588) (47) 106
Exposure to inflation   3,282

Use 4,198

Net present value: net present value of asset and liability flows
Ch$: Ledger in Chilean pesos
UF: Adjustable ledger UF, AVI and CPI
US$: Ledger in U.S. dollars
FC:  Ledger in foreign currency other than US dollars

Stress Tests

Risk Management Department develops and reports regularly to the ALCO and the
Local Board of Directors stress tests, which include parallel and non-parallel
movements of the yield curve, volatility shocks and historical scenarios.

Exposures

Currency risk

The Bank is exposed to the volatility in exchange rates in which its financial positions